Sixty-fifth Legislature

2

3

4

5

6

7

8 9

10

11

12

13 14

15

16

17 18

19

20

21 22

23

24

25

Second Regular Session - 2020

Moved by Dixon

Seconded by Palmer(20)

# IN THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES HOUSE AMENDMENT TO H.B. NO. 473

### AMENDMENT TO SECTION 2

On page 4 of the printed bill, in line 10, following "deposit-taking;" insert: "and"; in line 14, delete "and" and insert: "or"; and delete line 15.

### AMENDMENT TO SECTION 5

On page 7, in line 42, delete "or is about to engage"; and in line 44, delete "or is about to violate".

## AMENDMENT TO SECTION 8

On page 10, following line 18, insert:

- "(3) The director, officer, employee, or credit union affected by order of the director may immediately petition the district court in the judicial district of the county in which the credit union has its principal place of business or in Ada county to set aside the order of the director. Upon the filing of such petition, the court shall have the jurisdiction to affirm or set aside in whole or in part and remand to the director.
- (4) An order issued under this section must contain a statement of the facts that constitute grounds for removal or prohibition and cite relevant state or federal law or regulation.
- (5) A prevailing party in any proceeding under this section may be awarded attorney's fees and costs pursuant to section 12-117, Idaho Code.".

#### CORRECTION TO TITLE

On page 1, in line 26, delete "AND" and insert: ","; and in line 27, following "INSTANCES" insert: ", TO PROVIDE FOR A PETITION TO DISTRICT COURT IN CERTAIN INSTANCES, TO PROVIDE CERTAIN REQUIREMENTS FOR AN ORDER ISSUED, AND TO PROVIDE FOR ATTORNEY'S FEES AND COSTS IN CERTAIN INSTANCES".